Analytical Model for Composite Transverse Strength
based on Computational Micromechanics
Sagar P. Shah and Marianna Maiarù∗
University of Massachusetts Lowell, Lowell, MA - 01854, USA.
∗Corresponding Author
1
Abstract
The transverse strength of fiber-reinforced composites is a matrix-dominated property whose accurate

(a) IM7 carbon fibers RVEs
(b) E-glass fiber RVEs
Figure 1: Various realizations of (a) IM7 carbon fibers (CF) and (b) E-glass fibers (EGF) embedded in RIM
R135-H1366 epoxy matrix with varying fiber volume fractions 25% ≤ vf ≤ 75%.
6
Table 1: Details of composite microstructures analyzed in this study.
Material RVE ID RVE length No. of fibers v f
(µm) (-)
CF-25 75.2 50 0.25
CF-35 63.5 50 0.35
CF-45 56.0 50 0.45
IM7 carbon fiber CF-55 50.7 50 0.55
(df = 6 µm) CF-60 48.5 50 0.60
CF-65 46.6 50 0.65
CF-75 43.4 50 0.75
EGF-25 175.5 50 0.25
EGF-35 148.3 50 0.35
E-glass fiber EGF-45 130.8 50 0.45
(df = 14 µm) EGF-55 118.3 50 0.55
EGF-65 108.8 50 0.65
EGF-75 101.3 50 0.75
Table 2: Thermo-mechanical properties of the constituent fibers and epoxy matrix.
Property Units IM7 carbon E-glass RIM R135-H1366
Density, ρ [kg/m3] 1780 2550 1200
Axial Modulus, E11 [MPa] 276000 73000 2482

statistical equivalence of composite microstructures,” Journal of Composite Materials, vol. 51, pp. 1817–
1829, June 2017.
[60] L. Yang, Y. Yan, Z. Ran, and Y. Liu, “A new method for generating random fibre distributions for fibre
reinforced composites,” Composites Science and Technology, vol. 76, pp. 14–20, Mar. 2013.
[61] T. J. Vaughan and C. T. McCarthy, “A combined experimental–numerical approach for generating sta-
tistically equivalent fibre distributions for high strength laminated composite materials,” Composites
Science and Technology, vol. 70, pp. 291–297, Feb. 2010.
[62] A. R. Melro, P. P. Camanho, and S. T. Pinho, “Generation of random distribution of fibres in long-fibre
reinforced composites,” Composites Science and Technology, vol. 68, pp. 2092–2102, July 2008.
28
A Analysis Summary
Table A1: Analysis summary for IM7 carbon fiber RVEs.
RVE ID v f σ+
22 δ θ SCFI SCFII
(-) (MPa) (mm) (◦) (-) (-)
CF-25-1 0.25 18.68 8.194± 1.46 41± 32 1.61 2.14
CF-25-2 0.25 22.48 8.214± 1.82 39± 30 1.64 1.74
CF-25-3 0.25 21.27 7.835± 1.53 47± 27 1.55 1.94
CF-25-4 0.25 22.36 7.563± 1.24 40± 26 1.69 1.69
CF-25-5 0.25 21.39 7.835± 1.61 40± 25 1.66 1.81
CF-35-1 0.35 24.36 7.34± 1.2 41± 28 1.72 1.53
CF-35-2 0.35 22.97 7.213± 0.92 47± 24 1.63 1.71
CF-35-3 0.35 21.93 7.078± 0.91 47± 24 1.63 1.79
CF-35-4 0.35 24.82 7.219± 0.85 40± 26 1.77 1.46
CF-35-5 0.35 21.75 7.479± 1.34 46± 28 1.61 1.84
CF-45-1 0.45 23.38 6.997± 0.86 51± 26 1.58 1.74
CF-45-2 0.45 24.66 6.71± 0.41 52± 24 1.62 1.60
CF-45-3 0.45 23.79 6.749± 0.44 51± 24 1.63 1.65
CF-45-4 0.45 23.91 6.942± 0.81 46± 27 1.69 1.59
CF-45-5 0.45 23.82 6.751± 0.39 42± 24 1.86 1.45
CF-55-1 0.55 25.96 6.582± 0.25 46± 27 1.81 1.37
CF-55-2 0.55 24.51 6.606± 0.34 50± 27 1.70 1.54
CF-55-3 0.55 25.59 6.559± 0.28 50± 23 1.73 1.44
CF-55-4 0.55 24.03 6.592± 0.32 52± 27 1.64 1.63
CF-55-5 0.55 25.66 6.572± 0.32 50± 23 1.71 1.46
CF-60-1 0.6 26.08 6.512± 0.26 43± 26 2.01 1.22
CF-60-2 0.6 26.12 6.478± 0.19 48± 26 1.81 1.36
CF-60-3 0.6 24.34 6.465± 0.19 45± 27 1.95 1.35
CF-60-4 0.6 24.03 6.501± 0.28 40± 24 2.09 1.28
CF-60-5 0.6 25.29 6.532± 0.3 41± 25 2.04 1.24
CF-65-1 0.65 26.85 6.457± 0.17 42± 25 2.09 1.14
CF-65-2 0.65 27.82 6.403± 0.09 46± 29 1.98 1.16
CF-65-3 0.65 24.60 6.436± 0.24 46± 28 1.96 1.33
CF-65-4 0.65 26.24 6.396± 0.15 49± 27 1.85 1.32
CF-65-5 0.65 26.89 6.428± 0.15 52± 25 1.72 1.39
CF-75-1 0.75 29.54 6.309± 0.01 44± 25 2.21 0.98
CF-75-2 0.75 27.65 6.301± 0.01 39± 30 2.39 0.97
CF-75-3 0.75 28.09 6.302± 0.01 40± 23 2.33 0.98
CF-75-4 0.75 28.68 6.315± 0.03 54± 19 1.74 1.29
CF-75-5 0.75 29.29 6.302± 0.01 40± 24 2.33 0.94
29
Table A2: Analysis summary for E-glass fiber RVEs.
RVE ID v f σ+
22 δ θ SCFI SCFII
(-) (MPa) (mm) (◦) (-) (-)
EGF-25-1 0.25 18.51 18.945± 4.01 50± 26 1.62 2.14
EGF-25-2 0.25 18.44 18.051± 4.11 51± 28 1.65 2.11
EGF-25-3 0.25 11.78 18.037± 4.3 45± 23 1.77 3.08
EGF-25-4 0.25 14.19 17.664± 3.83 39± 25 1.97 2.29
EGF-25-5 0.25 16.82 17.522± 3.44 47± 25 1.77 2.16
EGF-35-1 0.35 14.89 16.473± 1.94 45± 30 2.19 1.97
EGF-35-2 0.35 15.80 16.36± 2.64 45± 26 2.30 1.76
EGF-35-3 0.35 16.53 16.68± 2.72 51± 26 2.25 1.72
EGF-35-4 0.35 17.27 16.717± 2.1 48± 25 2.04 1.82
EGF-35-5 0.35 15.70 16.321± 1.7 40± 24 2.16 1.89
EGF-45-1 0.45 18.33 15.395± 1.46 46± 27 2.19 1.60
EGF-45-2 0.45 16.11 15.566± 1.95 43± 28 2.30 1.73
EGF-45-3 0.45 16.02 15.911± 1.61 41± 25 2.25 1.78
EGF-45-4 0.45 16.85 15.835± 2.3 46± 28 2.04 1.87
EGF-45-5 0.45 15.37 15.786± 2.47 44± 22 2.16 1.93
EGF-55-1 0.55 17.34 15.229± 1.21 49± 28 2.09 1.77
EGF-55-2 0.55 18.02 15.177± 0.92 46± 25 2.34 1.52
EGF-55-3 0.55 15.64 15.117± 0.84 42± 24 2.59 1.58
EGF-55-4 0.55 17.49 15.178± 0.85 49± 23 2.12 1.73
EGF-55-5 0.55 16.69 15.172± 1.04 47± 26 2.28 1.69
EGF-65-1 0.65 18.57 14.65± 0.44 43± 27 3.09 1.12
EGF-65-2 0.65 18.69 14.803± 0.52 47± 26 2.59 1.33
EGF-65-3 0.65 20.31 14.674± 0.44 45± 27 2.93 1.08
EGF-65-4 0.65 21.69 14.775± 0.39 47± 26 2.64 1.12
EGF-65-5 0.65 17.89 14.763± 0.6 43± 25 2.90 1.24
EGF-75-1 0.75 20.75 14.39± 0.17 43± 24 3.74 0.83
EGF-75-2 0.75 21.32 14.439± 0.3 36± 23 4.08 0.74
EGF-75-3 0.75 20.37 14.397± 0.11 46± 25 3.40 0.92
EGF-75-4 0.75 20.69 14.38± 0.15 52± 21 2.85 1.09
EGF-75-5 0.75 20.57 14.454± 0.21 41± 26 3.71 0.84
30